excluding unusual items  $ 50,508  $ 45,380  $ 40,819  $ (26,959)  $ 109,748

Revenues as reported  $ 862,901  $ 281,883  $ 190,876  $ —  $ 1,335,660
Adjusted operating margin (%)

excluding unusual items  5.9%  16.1%  21.4%   8.2%

(a) No unusual items were excluded during the third quarter ended September 30, 2016.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall
understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this
basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

13

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING
INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended September 30, 2016:
Operating income as reported (a)  $ 24,066  $ 6,312  $ 4,599  $ (6,401)  $ 28,576

Revenues as reported  $ 247,691  $ 63,422  $ 56,674  $ —  $ 367,787

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ (3,331)  $ 13,934  $ 7,786  $ (10,661)  $ 7,728
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment contract

termination charges  13,737  —  —  —  13,737
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment salt cake

processing and disposal charges  7,000  —  —  —  7,000
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment subcontractor

settlement charge  4,220  —  —  —  4,220
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs  —  —  —  1,753  1,753
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment multi-employer

pension plan charge  1,122  —  —  —  1,122
Harsco Infrastructure Segment loss on disposal  —  —  —  1,000  1,000
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and

underperforming contract charges  (1,422)  —  —  —  (1,422)
Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual

items  $ 21,326  $ 13,934  $ 7,786  $ (7,908)  $ 35,138

Revenues as reported  $ 277,367  $ 91,199  $ 59,768  $ —  $ 428,334
(a) No unusual items were excluded during the third quarter ended September 30, 2016.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall
understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this
basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

14

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING
INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 61,934  $ 20,083  $ (22,443)  $ (20,253)  $ 39,321
Harsco Rail Segment contract loss provision  —  —  40,050  —  40,050
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit charges  5,100  —  —  —  5,100
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs  —  —  —  3,287  3,287
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual

items  $ 67,034  $ 20,083  $ 17,607  $ (16,966)  $ 87,758

Revenues as reported  $ 730,923  $ 191,561  $ 168,517  $ —  $ 1,091,001

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 25,851  $ 45,380  $ 40,819  $ (29,712)  $ 82,338
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment contract

termination charges  13,737  —  —  —  13,737
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment salt cake

processing and disposal charges  7,000  —  —  —  7,000
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment subcontractor

settlement charge  4,220  —  —  —  4,220
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs  —  —  —  1,753  1,753
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment multi-employer

pension plan charge  1,122  —  —  —  1,122
Harsco Infrastructure Segment loss on disposal  —  —  —  1,000  1,000
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and

underperforming contract charges  (1,422)  —  —  —  (1,422)
Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual

items  $ 50,508  $ 45,380  $ 40,819  $ (26,959)  $ 109,748

Revenues as reported  $ 862,901  $ 281,883  $ 190,876  $ —  $ 1,335,660

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall
understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this
basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

15

[…]

(a) Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment charges primarily attributable to site exit costs and non-cash long lived asset impairment charges associated with strategic actions from Project Orion’s focus

on underperforming contracts (Full year 2015 $5.0 million pre-tax which includes $1.4 million of pre-tax gains).

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall
understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this
basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

16

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING
INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 438  $ 11,640  $ 10,077  $ (15,957)  $ 6,198
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs  —  —  —  8,169  8,169
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and

underperforming contract charges, net  6,399  —  —  —  6,399
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Project Orion

charges  5,070  —  —  —  5,070
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment contract

termination charges  (253)  —  —  —  (253)
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual

items  $ 11,654  $ 11,640  $ 10,077  $ (7,788)  $ 25,583

Revenues as reported  $ 243,261  $ 75,373  $ 68,798  $ —  $ 387,432

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall
understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this
basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

17